This rule explains how to qualify for and enter into a direct-pay agreement with the 

department pursuant to section 144.190, RSMo. A direct-pay agreement requires a taxpayer to 

accrue and pay tax on all its purchases directly to the department instead of the seller.  

(1) In general, a purchaser making more than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) in 

annual purchases may enter into a direct-pay agreement with the department to accrue and pay 

taxes owed on all its purchases directly to the department instead of the seller.  

(2) Basic Application.  

(A) To obtain a direct-pay agreement, a purchaser must complete an application 

prescribed by the department and demonstrate with its records that it qualifies.  

(B) In determining whether the purchaser has more than seven hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($750,000) in annual purchases, only purchases of tangible personal property and 

taxable services that are not for resale are included. However, in the case of a dual 

operator, the items purchased for resale can be included in the seven hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($750,000) as it is unknown at the time of purchase which items are for 

resale and which items tax will be accrued on.  

(C) Upon approval of a direct-pay agreement, the department will issue a certificate that 

the purchaser must present to its sellers. Acceptance of this certificate relieves the seller